SERVICE MANUAL
VIDEO MONITOR
VM4509
( EUROPE )
SPECIFICATIONS
Scanning system 625 lines, 30 frame per sec.
Power source AC 220 V 50 Hz, DC 12 V
Power consumption AC 32 W,DC 17 W

Schematic Schematic *)
Location Parts No. Description Q'ty Location Parts No. Description O'ty —— Nn ition OO
CHASSIS PARTS VARIABLE RESISTORS
111 0 6211 06070 POWER RAO PL AY-MAT 1 VR201 4 2221 35670 16FRN25ZB-SOOPK 1
411 2 3121 18770 CHASSIS FRAME-MAT 1 VR202 4 2221 35870 16FRN25ZB-S500KPK 1
111 2 3651 22070 CONN MTG BRKT-MAT 1 VR203 4 2221 34770 9C2VFRB-1M 1
111 2 3691 16570 SW MTG BRKT-MAT T VRSOt 4 2221 35470 12CFR48-5K 1
111 2 5291 12870 FBT HOLD BRKT-MAT | VR502 4 2221 35570 12CFR48~-50K 1
111 2 6211 22670 HOR RAD PLATE-TJJ 1 VR503 4 2221 35770 16FRN25Z8-SOKPK 1
141 2 6211 22770 VERT RAD PLATE-TJJ 1 VR601 4 2221 35770 16FRN25ZB-50KPK 1
171 2 6221 14170 M CONN EARTH TIP-MAT | VR602 4 2221 35070 1SCHFR7B-iM 1
1171 2 7221 11570 CORD FIXER-MAF 1 A VR701 4 2221 29470 8PFRB-1K 1
PACKING MATERIALS CAPACITORS
111 6 1421 59971 IND CORR CASE-MAT-B 1 C201 C1CRE-106A-- ELECT 10M 16V 1
111 6 2511 20870 {NOD POLY COVER-MAT 1 C202 CI1ARE-477A-- ELECT 470M 10V 1
111 6 3111 55370 TOP INNER CUSH-MAT 1 C203 CIHYDK221W-- CERAMIC 220P W 50V 1
111 6 3111 55470 BOT INNER CUSH-MAT 1 C204 CIARE-226A-- ELECT 22M 10V 1
111 6 3231 12170 PROTECT SHEET-MAT 1 C205 CiHYOK102W-- CERAMIC 1000P W SOV |
111 6 9541 20100 FLAT TAPE Zz C207 CtHYOK152W- - CERAMIC 1S5S00P W 50V 1
C208 C2ARE~“106A-- ELECT 10M 100V 1
ACCESSORIES AND LABELS C208 C2ARE-226A-- ELECT 22M 100V 1
111 6 2761 15001 PM ASSY-MAT-8 1 C211 C1HCOKISISL- CERAMIC 150P St SQV 1
111 6 2711 05870 ENVELOPE-SR-C a) ©212 CiHYOP472Z-- CERAMIC 4700P Z 50V 1
111 6 4211 26469 SCHEMATIC DtAG-M9 ia) C251 CiHCDJ101SL- CERAMIC 100P SL 50V 1 “my
411 6 41117 99571 INST MANUAL-MAT-8 a) C252 CTHYOK681W-- CERAMIC 680P W 50V 1 *y
111 6 4551 16670 SERIAL NO LABEL 1 C253. C1IHFRK333A-- MYLAR 0.033M 5GV wd
111 6 4761 33070 SPEC LABEL MAT-D 1 C254 C1CRE-106A-- ELECT 10M 16V 1
C401 C1HRE-10SA-- ELECT 1M 50V 1
SCREWS-CABINET C402 CIHFRK223A-- MYLAR 0.022M 50¥ 1
102 3 1903 01004 Set 1, 3.0X 10.C2 4 C403 CICRE-227A-- ELECT 220M 16V 1
102 3 2203 00802 SBT . 3.0X 8.21 7 C501 CIHFRK682A-- MYLAR 0. 0068M SOV \
102 3 2203 01001 SBT . 3.0X 10,21 9 CSO2 CIHFRK682A-- MYLAR 0.0068M 5O0V 1
102 3 2204 01202 SBT . 4.0X 12,21 9 C503 CIERE-475A-- ELECT 4. 7M 25V \
C504 CIETOMIOSA-- TANTAL IM 25V 1
SCREWS-CHASSIS or CIETEMI0SA-- TANTAL IM 25V 1
101 3 1102 60401 SNB . 2.6X 4,21 4 CSO5 CICRE-227A-- ELECT 220M 16V 1
101 3 1504 01201 STR . 4.0X 12,21 2 C506 CITHRE-225A-- ELECT 2.2M SOV 1
102 3 2203 00601 S8T . 3.0X 6,21 2 C5C7 CICRE-106A-- ELECT 10M 16V 1
102 3 2203 00802 SBT . 3.0X 8.21 6 CS08 C1ERE-475A-- ELECT 4. 7M 25V 1
102 3 2203 01602 S8T . 3.0X 16.21 2 C509 CICRE-106A-- ELECT 10M 16V 4
102 3 2203 50801 SBT . 3.5X 38,21 2 C511 C1CTOM475A-- TANTAL 4. 7M 16V 1
105 3.1204 00004 S8W . 4.0.RB 2 or CICTEM475A-- TANTAL 4. 7M 16V 1
1117 3.1104 01014 SBW ., 4. 0X10. 0xX08Z1 2 C512 C1ARE-228A-- ELECT 2200M 10V 1
124 3.1104 00003 ZRN 1. 4.9, 2 C513 CICRE-106A-- ELECT 10M 16V 1
C514 CIHRE-225A-- ELECT 2.2M 50V 1
ELECTRICAL PARTS C515 C2GQRK333A-- POLYPR 0.033M 400V 1
L201 4 26531 04771 FILTER COIL 1 C516 C2HCDK820SL- CERAMIC 82F Si 5Q0V 1
L281 4 25931 14270 FILTER COtL 15MH 1 C517 CIHFRK473A-- MYLAR 90.047M 50V 1
L601 4 2731 06170 HORIZ OSC COIL 1 C521 CTHFRM104A-- MYLAR 0. 1M SQV j
A L603 4 2741 05370 LINEARITY COIL 1 C601 CIHRE-474A-- ELECT 0.47M 50V 1
& £901 4 2761 §0670 DEFLECTION YOKE 1 C602 C1HYDK331W-- CERAMIC 330P W 50V 1
T601 4 2731 06270 HORIZ DRIVE TRANS 1 C603 CIHFRK472A-- MYLAR 0.0047M SOV 1 3)
& T8602 4 2751 $1300 FLYBACK TRANS 1 C604 CIHFRK472A-- MYLAR 0.0047M 50V 1 .
& 7701 4 2511 43020 POWER TRANS 1 C605 CICRE-227A-- ELECT 220M 16V 1
C606 CIERE-475A-- ELECT 4. 7M 25V 1
SMALL PARTS C607 CIHFAK223A-- MYLAR 0.022M 50V 1
4 2261 44371 PC BOARD M9B-C 1 C608 C2AQRI153A-- POLYPR 0.015M 100V 1
A 4 2311 065272 SEESAW SWITCH 1 C609 CIHFRK4734-- MYLAR 0.047M 50V 1
4 2311 07470 SLIDE SWITCH 2 C610 CIHFRM1I04A-- MYLAR 0. 1M 50V {
4 2311 09170 SLIDE SWITCH 1 C611 CIHFRK154A-- MYLAR 0. 15M 50V 1
4 2350 61600 TERMINAL SOCKET 1 A C612 C2GQRK1034-- POLYPR 0.01M 400V 1
4 2351 05470 CRT SOCKET 1 & or C2JQRK103A-- POLYPR 0.01M 630V 1
4 2351 45473 FUSE HOLDER 1 & C613 C2GQRK153A-- POLYPR 0.015M 400V }
4 2351 46270 FUSE CLIP 2 & C614 C2GQRK223A-- POLYPR 0.022M 400V }
4 2381 67270 M-CONNECTER FEMALE 2 A C615 C2GQRK333A-- POLYPR 0.033M 400V 1
4 2351 74570 1P OC JACK-E i) C616 C1ARE-108A-- ELECT 1000M iOvV 1 ‘
4 2361 05570 GT PIN f 1 C618 C1ICRE-477A-- ELECT 470M 16V |
4 2361 12270 2P MICRO PLUG j C619 CTHFRM1IO4A-- MYLAR 0. 1M 50V 1
4 2361 14670 1P MICRO PLUG 4 C620 CIHFRK473A-- MYLAR 0. 047M 50V ]
1 0 9081 02023 2P MICRO SOCKET ASSY 1 C621 CTHAEMOOST-- ELECT 4. 7M SOV ]
1 2 6221 11370 1P TERMINAL 2 C622 C2CRE-10SA-- ELECT 1M 160V 1
A F701 4 2341 08770 FUSE 31S5MA250V SEMKO 1 C624 C2HYDP223Z-- CERAMIC 22000PZ 500V i
& F702 4 2341 06770 FUSE 2A 250V SEMKO 1 C625 C2GQRM224A-- POLYPR 0.22M 400V 1
$G01 4 2341 06270 SPARK GAP 1 C626 C2HYDMIO1W-- CERAMIC 700P W §Q0V 1
Or 4 2341 07770 SPARK GAP 1 C627) CIHYDK102W-- CERAMIC 1000P Ww S0V 1
A 111 0 9131 53000 AC CORD ASSY-CEE 1 & C705 C1ERE-228A-- ELECT 2200M 25Vv i
a a a a
NOTICE: 1. Parts orders must contain Model Number, Parts Number and Description.
2. Ordering quantity of resistors, capacitors and screws must be muitipie of 10pes. 2

Q703 TG2SC536--F--
or TN2SC945--P--
& V901 QNM240XB4A--N
& or QNM240XB4A--S
A or QTM240YB4---N
& or QTM240Y84---S
a'ty
ra ree
Schematic
Location Parts No. Description O'ty
A C706 C1ETOM475A-- TANTAL 4. 7M 25V 1
4a or CIETEM475A-- TANTAL 4. 7M 25V 1
C707 C1CRE-226A-- ELECT 22M 16V 1
FIXED RESISTORS
R201 R2ESPJ7S50A CARBON 75. 1/4WJ 1
R202 R2ESPI473A CARBON 47K 1/4WJ 1
R203 R2ESPJIOIA CARBON 100 1/4WJ 1
R204 R2ESPI333A CARBON 33K 1/4WJ 1
R205 R2ESPI821A CARBON 820 1/4WJ 1
R206 R2ESPI271A CARBON 270 1/4WJ 1
R207 AZESPI392A CARBON 3.9K 1/4WJ 1
R208 R2ESPJ222A CARBON 2.2K 1/4WJ 1
R209 R2ESPJ154A CARBON 150K 1/4WJ 1
R210 R2ESPI104A CARBON 100K 1/4WJ 1
R211 R2ESPI223A CARBON 22K 1/4WJ 1
R212 R2ESPJ270A CARBON 27 1/4WJ 1
R213. R3DXPJ222A OXIDE-M 2.2K 2WJ 1
R251 R2ESPJ103A CARBON 10K 1/4WJ 1
R252 R2ESPI394A CARBON 390K 1/4WJ 1
R253 R2ESPI332A CARBON 3.3K 1/4WJ 1
R254 R2ESPJISIA CARBON 150 1/4WJ 1
R401 R2ESPJ221A CARBON 220 1/4WJ 1
A402 R2ESPJ273A CARBON 27K 1/4WS 1
R403 R2ESPI274A CARBON 270K 1/4WJ 1
R404 R2ESPJ682A CARBON &. 8K 1/4WJ 1
& R405 R2HFPJ1IO0A F-OXIDE 10 1/2WJ i]
R601 R2ESPJ123A CARBON 12K 1/4WJ 1
R502 R2ESPJ682A CARBON 6. 8K 1/4WJ 1
R503 R2ESPJ272A CARBON 2.7K 1/4WJs 1
R504 R2ESPI273A CARBON 27K 1/4WJ 1
R505 R2ESPJ103A CARBON 10K 1/4WJ 1
R506 R3APPJORGA OXIDE-M 0.6 tWJ 1
R507 R2ESPJ102A CARBON IK 1/4WJ 1
R508 R2ESPJ1I03A CARBON 10K 1/4WJ 1
R509 R2ESPI472A CARBON 4.7K 1/4WJ 1
R§10 R2ESPJ183A CARBON 18K 1/4WJ 1
R§11 R2ESPI274A CARBON: 270K 1/4WJ 1
R512 R2ESPIIO3ZA CARBON 10K 1/4WJ 1
R513. R2ESPJ681A CARBON 680 1/4WJ 1
R514 R2ESPJI94A CARBON 390K 1/4WJ 1
R§15  R2ESPI104A CARBON 100K 1/74WJ 1
R516 R2ESPJ153A CARBON 15K 1/4WJ 1
R517 R2HCPKIOIA SOLIO 100 1/2WK 1
R601 R2ESPJ391A CARBON 390 1/4WJ 1
R602 R2ESPJ822A CARBON 8.2K !/4WJ i
R603 R2ESPI331IA CARBON 330 1/4WJ 1
R604 R2ESPI33IA CARBON 330 1/4WJ 1
R605 R2ESPJ223A CARBON 22K i/4WJ 1
R606 R2ESPJ562A CARBON 5.6K 1/4WJs 1
R607 R2ESPIS62A CARBON 5.6K 1/4WJ 1
R608 RZESPJS62A CARBON 5.6K 1/4WJ 1
R609 R2ESPJ332A CARBON 3.3K 1/4WJ 1
R610 R2ESPI152A4 CARBON 1.5K 1/4WJ 1
A R611 R2HFPJ330A4 F-OXIDE 33 1/2WJ 1
R612 R2ESPI123A CARBON 12K 1/4WJ 1
R613 R2ESPI2714 CARBON 270 1/4WJ 1
R614 R2ESPI270A CARBON 27 1/4WJ j
R615 R2ESPJ181A CARBON 180 1/4WJ 1
R616 R2ESPJ220A CARBON 22 1/4WJ 1
R617 R2HCPK39IA SOLIO 390 1/2WK 1
R618 R2HCPK220A SOLIO 22 1/2WK 1
R619 R2ESPJI5S2A CARBON 1.5K 1/4WJ 1
R620 R2ESPI272A CARBON 2.7K 1/4WJ j
& R621 R2HCPK470A SOLID 47 1/2WK i
A R622 R2HFPJ3I30A F-~OXIOE 33 1/2W4 1
R624 R2HCPKE82A SOLID 6.8K I1/2WK
R625 R2ESPL153A CARBON ISK 1/4WJ i
R626 A2ESPI334A CARBON 330K 174Ws i
R627 R2ESPI684A CARBON 580K 1/4WS 1
A RI02 RIAWVIISOA WIRE-W 15 7Wi i
R703 R2ESPIJIOIA CARBON 100 1/4WJ 1
R704 R2ESPJ471A CARBON 470 1/4WJ
R705 R2ESPI330A CARBON 33 1/4WJ 1
R706 R2ESPI331A CARBON 330 1/4WJ
NOTICE: 1. Parts orders must contain Model Number, Parts Number and Description.
2. Ordering quantity of resistors, capacitors and screws must be multiple of 10pcs.
3. Component parts indicated by parentheses in the column Q'ty are not available.
=(3=